

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANNA LANGE,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

HOUSTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE ON THE ISSUE
ADDRESSED HEREIN

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ELIZABETH P. HECKER
ANNA M. BALDWIN

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

JASON LEE
Attorneys
Department of Justice

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ
Attorney

Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507

P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-1915

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	
The County’s health plan violates Title VII because it excludes coverage for medically necessary treatments only when they are provided as part of an employee’s gender-affirming care.....	11
A. The health plan’s exclusions facially discriminate based on sex by denying coverage only if the medical care sought by the employee seeks to align their sex characteristics with their gender identity.....	11
B. None of defendants’ arguments undermines the district court’s well-reasoned analysis.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Armstrong v. Flowers Hosp., Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1994)	33
* <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	2, 7-9, 11-14, 21, 23-25, 27, 32
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	15, 26
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	22-23
<i>C.P. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-6145, 2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022)	16
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Flack v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	16
<i>Fletcher v. Alaska</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020)	15, 26
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019)	22
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976), <i>superseded by statute as stated in</i> <i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	29
<i>Hammons v. University of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D. Md. 2023), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 23-1452 (4th Cir.).....	16
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	28

CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir.) (en banc), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 24-90 (filed July 25, 2024), 24-99 (filed July 26, 2024).....	14-16, 21-23, 26, 30
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 101 F.4th 793 (11th Cir.), reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated, 110 F.4th 1254 (11th Cir. 2024).....	32-33
<i>Lawrence v. OPM</i> , No. 0120162065, 2024 WL 3040129 (EEOC May 30, 2024)	16
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 934 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	3, 8, 12, 29-31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	22
<i>United Auto. Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	20, 32-33
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015)	27-28

STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII)	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 11-12, 25
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e(k).....	29

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act

42 U.S.C. 18116(a)..... 4, 16

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 3

RULE:

11th Cir. R. 35-8 1
